ORDINANCE NO. 13

AN ORDINANCE FORBIDDING THE PARKING, LEAVING, ABANDONING OR OCCUPYING FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES ANY AUTOMOBILE, TRAILER OR OTHER ROAD VEHICLE UPON ANY STREET, ROAD, ALLEY OR OTHER PUBLIC THOROUGHFARE WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) SUCCESSIVE AND CONSECUTIVE DAYS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE:

SECTION 1. Any automobile, trailer or other road vehicle parked, left or abandoned, or used for sleeping purposes on any street, road, alley or other public thoroughfare within the corporate limits of the Town of Troutdale for three (3) successive and consecutive days, without a special permit having been authorized by the Common Council of the Town of Troutdale, shall be deemed to have been abandoned, and shall be taken by the Town Marshall, and stored in a public garage, subject to the further orders of said Common Council.

SECTION 2. The Common Council of the Town of Troutdale shall cause a notice to be posted in three conspicuous places within the Town of Troutdale for seven (7) days, giving notice that said automobile, trailer or other road vehicle so taken and stored, as in this Ordinance set out, shall be offered at public sale and sold by the Town Marshall of the Town of Troutdale to the highest bidder for cash, unless the legal owner of said automobile, trailer or road vehicle redeems same by paying to the Town Marshall all of the costs, storage and other expenses incurred in taking and storing said automobile, trailer or other road vehicle.

SECTION 3. Inasmuch as this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace and safety of the residents and inhabitants of the Town of Troutdale in this:- that in order to promote the health and safety of the public in the use of streets, alleys, roads and public thoroughfares without delay, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL DECEMBER 10TH, 1946.

AYES: 4 NAYS: None

/s/ Erick Enquist
Mayor of the Town of Troutdale.

ATTEST:

/s/ Jessie Overstad
Recorder of the Town of Troutdale.